
ABABABAB    
LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

FRIDAY 12 OCTOBER 2012 
9.30 AM 
 

Council Chamber - Town Hall 
 
 
 

AGENDA  

 Page No 

 
1. Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2. Declarations of Interest 
 

 

3. Application for Variation to Premises Licence - Mini Market, 415 
Lincoln Road, Peterborough, PE1 2PF 
 

1 - 130 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Committee Members: 
 

Councillors: Thacker (Chairman), Hiller and Saltmarsh 
 
 

Further information about this meeting can be obtained from Gemma George on telephone 01733 
452268 or by email – gemma.george@peterborough.gov.uk 

 

 

There is an induction hearing loop system available in all meeting rooms.  Some of the 
systems are infra-red operated, if you wish to use this system then please contact 
Gemma George on 01733 452268 as soon as possible. 
 

 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



  

LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB-COMMITTEE 

 

AGENDA ITEM No. 3 

12 OCTOBER 2012 PUBLIC REPORT 

Contact Officers:  Darren Dolby, Licensing Regulatory Officer Tel. 453561 

 
 

APPLICATION:                 VARIATION TO PREMISES LICENCE  

 

LICENCE REFERENCE:  MAU 065235 

 

APPLICANT:                    Mr Iftikhar Usman 

 

PREMISES:                      Mini Market, 415 Lincoln Road, Peterborough, PE1 2PF 

 

 
GLOSSARY OF TERMS:  Attached at Appendix A – Page 5 
 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To consider and determine this application for a variation to the premises licence for Mini 

Market, 415 Lincoln Road, Peterborough, PE1 2PF taking into account the representations 
received from responsible authorities and other persons. The application form is attached at 
Appendix B – Page 9 

 
2.    BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 
2.1 On the 31st May 2005 an application to convert an existing justice’s off licence to a 

premises licence for News N Booze, 415 Lincoln Road, Peterborough was submitted to 
Licensing Authority by Shaid Majid. This licence was granted as there were no 
representations received. Since the granting of this licence there has been a premises 
name change in 2007 to ‘The B Stop’ and two licence reviews of the premises licence. The 
first review in April 2007 concerned underage sales of alcohol to children and the second in 
August 2011 was due to illicit alcohol and tobacco being found at the premises. As a result 
of the second licence review the Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee revoked the premises 
licence.  

 
2.2 On the 9th February 2012 a new premises licence application was submitted to the 

Licensing Authority by Mr Iftikhar Usman. Mr Usman is a new applicant and is not 
connected with the previous licence holders. After an initial Police objection to the granting 
of the licence the licence was granted with additional mediated conditions attached to the 
licence. A copy of the existing licence can be found at Appendix C - Page 21 

 
.  
 
 
 
 
 

1



  

 
3. VARIATION APPLICATION AND ADDITIONAL CONDITIONS PROPOSED 
 
3.1 i) To increase the hours authorised to sell alcohol from 10am until 8pm to 8am until 

2am.  
ii) To remove condition 16 – ‘No alcohol shall be consumed on the premises’ 
iii) To remove condition 20 – ‘No alcohol shall be consumed on the premises’ 
iv) To remove condition 18 – ‘No single vessel of beer, lager or cider to be offered for 

sale’ 
 
3.2 CONDITION TO BE ADDED AFTER MEDIATION 
 

i) The Premises Licence Holder shall ensure that all waste arising from the premises 
is disposed of in an appropriate manner 

 
4. REPRESENTATIONS  
 
4.1 Representations against the application have been received from Cambridgeshire 

Constabulary, the Licensing Authority, Peterborough City Council Planning Department, the 
Local Health Authority and Peterborough City Council’s Noise Pollution Team in their 
capacity of responsible authorities. The representation from the Noise Pollution Team has 
now been withdrawn after mediation. There have been representations from the Millfield 
and New England Regeneration Partnership (MANERP), the Victoria Park Resident’s 
Association and the Operation CAN-do Neighbourhood Delivery Team (NDT). These 3 
organisations represent the interests of local residents in the area. We also received a 
representation from a local Councillor and 30 local residents who signed to acknowledge 
the Councillors representation. A further 2 representations have been received from local 
residents. These representations are attached at Appendix D - Page 31 and summarised 
at 5.1. 

 
4.2 Representations in support of the application have been received from eleven local 

residents. The letters of support are contained within this report at Appendix E - Page 79 
The applicant’s agent has also produced a ‘Supporting Documentation’ pack. Contained 
within this document are a further 3 letters of support for the application and a petition 
signed by 109 persons stating that they support the application. These representations and 
documentation are attached at Appendix F - Page 91 and summarised at 6.1 

 
4.3 It is for members of the licensing sub-committee to decide to attach whatever weight to the 

documentation that it sees fit. Regulation 19(a) of the hearing regulations require authorities 
to disregard any information given by a party or person that is not relevant to the 
application. Members should note that the letters and documentation attached are in their 
entirety and not all matters raised within the representations are relevant matters for 
consideration under the Licensing Act 2003. It is up to the committee to decide upon what 
weight they attach to these areas. 

 
4.4 Representations have not been received from any other of the Responsible Authorities i.e.  

Cambridgeshire Fire and Rescue Service, Peterborough Trading Standards, Peterborough 
City Council Health and Safety Team and Peterborough City Council Child Protection. 

 
5. ‘NEGATIVE’ REPRESENTATIONS RECEIVED 

5.1  Summary of issues raised:   

• An increase in litter in the area. 

• An increase in anti social behaviour in the area. 

• An increase in street drinking in the area 

• Negative impact on the principles of the ‘Operation CAN-do’ initiative 
 
 
 

2



  

 
6. ‘POSITIVE’ REPRESENTATIONS RECEIVED 
 
6.1 Summary of positive representations : 

 

• Applicant keeps the store and area clean and tidy 

• Applicant is friendly and polite 

• Decrease in anti social behaviour since the applicant has been at the store 

• Decrease in street drinking in the area since the applicant has been at the store 
 
7. MEDIATION 
 
7.1 Mediation continues to take place between the applicant’s agent and those that have made 

representations against the application. A representation initially made by the Council’s 
Noise Pollution Team has been withdrawn after an additional condition was agreed through 
mediation. At the time of making this report there have been no further agreements made 
nor representations withdrawn during mediation. 

 
 8. POLICY & GUIDANCE IMPLICATIONS 
 
8.1 The following sections/paragraphs are applicable to this application: 
 
8.2 Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy  
 

- Objectives,  Section 4 on Page 5 and 6          
- Fundamental Principles, Section 6 on Page 6  
- Cumulative Effect, Section 11 on Page 8 to 10    
- Licensing Hours, Section 12  on Page 10 
- Licence Conditions, Section 14 on Page 11 and 12 
- Delegation / Decision Making / Administration, Section 17 on Page 13 and 14 

 
8.3  Guidance Issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 – April 2012  
 

- The Licensing Objectives – Section 2 pages 8 to 18 
- Applications for Premises Licenses – Section 8 pages 47 to 61 
- Determining applications – Section 9 pages 68 to 75 
- Conditions Attached to Premises Licences – Section 10  page 76  to 89 

 
9. LEGAL OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
9.1 The Licensing Authority (hereafter referred to as ‘the Council’) is charged with implementing 

the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003.  This is an applic
[...]
 person (who must be a Personal Licence 
Holder), in the case of premises selling alcohol, who will normally have been given the day to 
day responsibility for running the premises by the holder of the Premises Licence or will be the 
Premises Licence holder. 

 
‘Other Persons’: 
- persons who live, or are involved in a business, in the relevant licensing Authorities area 

and who are likely to be affected by the application and are not a Responsible Authority. 
 

‘Late Night Refreshment’ means the supply of hot food or hot drink to members of the public 
(whether for consumption on or off the premises) between the hours of 11.00 pm and 5.00 am. 

 
‘Licensable Activities’ means: - 

 

• The sale by retail of alcohol 

• The supply of alcohol by or on behalf of a club to, or to the order of, a member of the 
club 

• The provision of Regulated Entertainment 

• The provision of Late Night Refreshment 
 

‘Licensing Authority’:  - is the licensing function of Peterborough City Council 
 

‘Licensed Premises’ includes club premises and events unless the context otherwise 
requires. 

 
      ‘Licensing Objectives’ 
 

• The prevention of crime and disorder 

• Public safety 

• The prevention of public nuisance 

• The protection of children from harm 
 

‘Operating Schedule’ means a document containing a statement of the following matters (and 
any others that may be prescribed): - 

 

• The relevant Licensable Activities 

• The times at which the Licensable Activities are to take place and any other times when 
premises are open to the public 

• Information regarding the person who will be specified in the Premises Licence as the 
Premises Supervisor 

• Where the Licensable Activities involve the supply of alcohol, whether it is for the supply 
on and/or off the premises 

5



  

• The steps being taken to promote the Licensing Objectives 
 
 
‘Rateable Value’: as regards a premises, is the value for the time being in force for the premises 
entered in the local non-domestic rating list for the purposes of Part III of the Local Government 
Finance Act 1988(b).  
 
 
‘Regulated Entertainment’ (Schedule 1 of the Act) means: - 
 

• A performance of a play 

• An exhibition of a film 

• An indoor sporting event 

• A boxing or wrestling entertainment 

• A performance of live music 

• Any playing of recorded music 

• A performance of dance 
 

Or entertainment of a similar description falling within the last three of the categories listed 
above, where the entertainment takes place in the presence of and for the purposes of 
entertaining that audience or spectators. 

 
 
‘Relevant Licensing Authority’:     is the Authority in the area the premises are situated. 
 
 
‘Responsible Authority’ means any of the following: - 
 

• Cambridgeshire Constabulary (The Chief Officer of Police) 

• Cambridgeshire Fire and Rescue (The Fire Authority) 

• Health and Safety Team, Peterborough City Council 

• Planning authority, Peterborough City Council 

• Trading Standards, Peterborough City Council 

• Environmental Health – Pollution, Peterborough City Council 

• Children’s’ Services – Child Protection & Review Manager 

• Primary Care Trust or Local Health Board (Director of Public Health) 

• The Relevant Licensing Authority, Peterborough City Council 

• Maritime & Coastguard Agency, Walton on Naze. (For vessels carrying more than 12 
passengers.)  

• Environment Agency, Peterborough (For vessels carrying 12 or less passengers).  
 

 

‘Supply of alcohol’: 
  
- the sale by retail of alcohol, or 
- the supply of alcohol by or on behalf of a club to, or to the order of, a member of the club. 

 
 

‘Temporary Event Notice’ means a Permitted Temporary Activity involving one or more 
Licensable Activities subject to the following various conditions and limitations: - 
 

• Duration – they are limited to events lasting for up to 168 hours (7 days); 

• Scale – they cannot involve the presence of more than 499 people at any o
[...]
r ancillary to the use of the premises which may 

give rise to concern in respect of children, regardless of whether you intend children to have access to the premises, for 

example (but not exclusively) nudity or semi-nudity, films for restricted age groups etc gambling machines etc.

Section 18 of 20

HOURS PREMISES ARE OPEN TO THE MEMBERS AND GUESTS

Standard Days And Timings

MONDAY

Start 08:00 End 02:00

Start End

Provide timings in 24 hour clock 

(e.g., 16:00) and only give details for the days 

of the week when you intend the premises 

to be used for the activity.

TUESDAY

Start 08:00 End 02:00

Start End

15



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...

WEDNESDAY

Start 08:00 End 02:00

Start End

THURSDAY

Start 08:00 End 02:00

Start End

FRIDAY

Start 08:00 End 02:00

Start End

SATURDAY

Start 08:00 End 02:00

Start End

SUNDAY

Start 08:00 End 02:00

Start End

State any seasonal variations.

For example (but not exclusively) where the activity will occur on additional days during the summer months.

Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises to be open to the members and guests at different times from 

those listed above, list below. 

For example (but not exclusively), where you wish the activity to go on longer on a particular day e.g. Christmas Eve.

16



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...

Identify those conditions currently imposed on the licence which you believe could be removed as a consequence of the 

proposed variation you are seeking.

THE REMOVAL OF :- 

 

CONDITION 16 & 20 - NO ALCOHOL SHALL BE CONSUMED ON THE PREMISES. 

THIS IS A DUPLICATION OF LAW. DRINKING ON A PREMISES ONLY AUTHORISED FOR OFF SALES IS UNAUTHORISED 

LICENSABLE ACTIVITY CARRYING THE MAXIMUM PENALTY. (REFERENCE TO S1.17 OF THE GUIDANCE) 

 

CONDITION 18 - NO SINGLE VESSEL OF BEER, LAGER OR CIDER TO BE OFFERED FOR SALE. 

 

 

I have enclosed the premises licence

I have enclosed the relevant part of the premises licence

Reasons why I have failed to enclose the premises licence or relevant part of premises licence.

Section 19 of 20

LICENSING OBJECTIVES

Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives:

a) General – all four licensing objectives (b,c,d,e)

If the club wishes members and their guests to be able to consume alcohol on the premises select on, if the club wishes 

people to be able to purchase alcohol to consume away from the premises select off. If the club wishes people to be able to 

do both select both.

THE CURRENT OWNER HAS BEEN MANAGING THE PREMISES FOR ALMOST 6 MONTHS & HAS A GOOD TRADING HISTORY & 

RELATIONSHIP WITH HIS NEIGHBOURS.  

USMAN IFTIKHAR HOLDS THE APLH QUALIFICATION & IN ADDITION THE BII AWARD FOR DESIGNATED PREMISES 

SUPERVISORS QUALIFICATION. 

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

THE CURRENT CONDITIONS OF THE LICENCE ARE COMPREHENSIVE & CURRENTLY UPHOLDING THIS OBJECTIVE, & WILL 

CONTINUE TO DO SO.

c) Public safety

THE CURRENT CONDITIONS OF THE LICENCE ARE COMPREHENSIVE & CURRENTLY UPHOLDING THIS OBJECTIVE, & WILL 

CONTINUE TO DO SO. 

d) The prevention of public nuisance

17



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...

THE CURRENT CONDITIONS OF THE LICENCE ARE COMPREHENSIVE & CURRENTLY UPHOLDING THIS OBJECTIVE, & WILL 

CONTINUE TO DO SO. 

e) The protection of children from harm

THE CURRENT CONDITIONS OF THE LICENCE ARE COMPREHENSIVE & CURRENTLY UPHOLDING THIS OBJECTIVE, & WILL 

CONTINUE TO DO SO. 

Section 20 of 20

PAYMENT DETAILS

This fee must be paid to the authority. If you complete the application online, you must pay it by debit or credit card.

Variation Fees are determined by the non domestic rateable value of the premises. 

 

To find out a premises non domestic rateable value go to the Valuation Office Agency site at http://www.voa.gov.uk/

business_rates/index.htm 

 

  

 

Band A - N
[...]
by the company have UK Duty Stamps that do not fluoresce 

under ultra-violet light, or are otherwise suspicious, the licensee shall identify the 
supplier to the Trading Standards department and HMRC as soon as possible. 

 
11.  CCTV recording equipment shall be installed and associated cameras will be 

maintained once a week, and will record and store digital images for a period not 
less than 28 days. A record of maintenance is to be kept and made available to an 
authorised officer upon demand. 

 
12.  CCTV cameras will be positioned so that they cover the front aspect / entrance of 

the property in addition to internal public rooms and the customer service area. 

 
13.  Notices advising that CCTV has been installed on the premises shall be posted so 

that they are clearly visible to the public within the licensed premises. 

 
14.  A means of two way communication will be maintained between the premises and 

the local Police or CCTV monitoring centre to report incidents. 

 
15.  No customers will be admitted, or permitted to leave with open vessels or bottles of 

alcohol. 

 
16.  No alcohol shall be consumed on the premises. 

 
17.  The premises license holder will be responsible for prevention and disposal of 

waste on the frontage of the premises and make provision for the emptying of litter 
bins in the vicinity of the premises. 

 

24



Page 5 of 8 

18.  No single vessel of beer, lager or cider to be offered for sale. 

 
19.  No beer, lager or cider beverage above 6.5% abv to be displayed or offered for 

sale. 

 
20.  No alcohol shall be consumed on the premises. 

 
21.  The maximum occupancy of the licensed premises is restricted at any one 

time to :10 
 

22.  Public information notices about crime and disorder issues shall be displayed at 
the request of the Council or the Cambridgeshire Constabulary. 

 
23.  Notices relating to any restrictions on the admittance of individuals 

according to age shall be displayed on or immediately
[...]
��"�
�� ���

����
��� �����
��� �� �� ��� �
����� 9.� �� /� ���0�-� 
��� ���� �
�� ���!��� ���
�� ���������

��:�������������������
�����
����
��������������
����� �������������
�����
�������'��#�

�

�������������"� �� �������(�����
���
����������
������)���������������'� ������������� ����

���������������
�������
��
���!�������
������
��)����
�����
!��������������������
��
��
#��

+��������
������������ ��������!�
������
����
�������
������
��)����
�����
!��������������

��
��������
���#��	���
�����
����'����%������������������������'����#�

�

5�����'
��'�����

�

���
�(���

�

76



77



78

This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX E

79



80



81



82



83



84



85



86



87



88



89



90

This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX F

91



92



93



94



95



96



97



98



99



100



101



102



103



104



105



106



107



108



109



110



111



112



113



114



115



116



117



118



119



120



121



122



123



124



125



126



127



128



�����������
�
	
�������
����������������

��������������������������������������
�����

�
�
�

��� ����	����������������
������

�������������

�������������������������������
������������������������������������

�

�
����������	�

�

�����������	
�

�

��������� ����������
�����������
�����	��!�
"
��!#����$��
����������
""�%�&�'�
�

��

�
�

�

�

�

129



130

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Application for Variation to Premises Licence - Mini Market, 415 Lincoln Road, Peterborough, PE1 2PF
	121012 - Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee Hearing - 415 Lincoln Road - Appendix B
	121012 - Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee Hearing - 415 Lincoln Road - Appendix C
	121012 - Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee Hearing - 415 Lincoln Road - Appendix D
	121012 - Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee Hearing - 415 Lincoln Road - Appendix E
	121012 - Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee Hearing - 415 Lincoln Road - Appendix F




Minutes of the meeting


ABABABAB    
 

                             Meeting of the Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee  
                  held at the Town Hall, Peterborough on Friday 12 October 2012 

 
                                  RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS 

 

1. Apologies for Absence There were no apologies for absence received. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. Application Variation to Premises Licence – Mini Market, 415 Lincoln Road, 
Peterborough, PE1 2PF 
 

3.1  Application Reference 
 

MAU 065235 
 

3.2  Sub-Committee Members Councillor Thacker (Chairman) 
Councillor Hiller 
Councillor Saltmarsh 
 

3.3  Officers Darren Dolby, Regulatory Officer – Licensing 
Colin Miles, Lawyer – Legal Advisor to the Sub-Committee 
Gemma George, Senior Governance Officer – Clerk to the Sub-Committee  
 

3.4  Applicant 
 

Mr Iftikhar Usman 

3.5  Nature of Application Application Type 
 
Variation to existing premises licence. 
 
Summary of Variation Application 
 
An application had been submitted by Mr Iftikhar Usman to vary the licence 
for Mini Market, 415 Lincoln Road, Peterborough, PE1 2PF. 
 
The application requested the following: 
 

i) To increase the hours authorised to sell alcohol from 10.00am 
until 20.00pm to 08.00am until 02.00am; 

ii) To remove condition 16 – ‘No alcohol shall be consumed on the 
premises’; 

iii) To remove condition 20 – ‘No alcohol shall be consumed on the 
premises’; and 

iv) To remove condition 18 – ‘No single vessel of beer, lager or 
cider to be offered for sale’.  

 
Representations against the application had been received from 
Cambridgeshire Constabulary, the Licensing Authority, Peterborough City 
Council Planning Department, the Local Health Authority and Peterborough 
City Council’s Noise Pollution Team in their capacity as Responsible 
Authorities. The representation from the Noise Pollution Team had 
subsequently been withdrawn following mediation.  
There had been numerous representations received from Other Persons, 
these being the Millfield and New England Regeneration Partnership 



(MANERP), the Victoria Park Resident’s Association and the Operation 
CAN-do Neighbourhood Delivery Team (NDT). These three organisations 
represented the interests of local residents in the area. A representation 
had also been received from a local Councillor and 30 local residents who 
signed to acknowledge the Councillors representation. A further two 
representations have been received from local residents. 
 
Representations in support of the application had been received from 
eleven local residents. The applicant’s agent has also produced a 
‘supporting documentation’ pack. Contained within this document were a 
further three letters of support for the application and a petition signed by 
109 persons stating that they supported the application. 
 

3.6  Licensing Objective(s) 
under which representations 
were made 

1. The Prevention of Crime and Disorder 
2. The Prevention of Public Nuisance 
 
 

3.7  Parties/Representatives and 
witnesses present 
 

Not applicable. 

3.8  Pre-hearing considerations 
and any decisions taken by 
the Sub-Committee relating to 
ancillary matters 

 

There were no pre-hearing considerations or decisions taken by the Sub-
Committee relating to ancillary matters.  
 

3.9    Oral representations 
 

The Regulatory Officer addressed the Sub-Committee and advised that 
mediation between the Applicant’s Agent and those that had made 
representations against the application had been ongoing and had 
ultimately been successful.  
 
It was therefore advised that a hearing was no longer required to determine 
the application.  
 

3.10   Written representations  and    
supplementary material 
taken into consideration  
 

Not applicable. 
 

3.11   Facts/Issues in dispute Not applicable. 

  4. Decision The application had been successfully mediated and therefore the Sub-
Committee was no longer required to consider the application.  

           
 
 

                                         
                                                                  Chairman
       9.30am – 9.40am 

 


